contingent liability in respect of guarantees of borrowings by Group companies at 28 February
2014 amounted to £12,429,034 (2013: £9,023,380).

29. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

There were no other significant events after the balance sheet date which would affect the results
shown in these accounts which have not already been reflected in the results.

LENLYN HOLDINGS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

34

30. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the year management reviewed the methodology applied to the Value Added Tax (‘VAT’)
calculation and concluded that parts of this calculation had been performed incorrectly, which
resulted in a material over-recovery of VAT in prior periods.  As a result the Directors expect that a
repayment of VAT will be made to HM Revenue & Customs subsequent to the year end.  This
over-recovery of VAT has resulted in the need to adjust the Profit and Loss Account, Balance
Sheet and opening balance for that comparative year through a prior year adjustment to correct
this mis-statement.  The effect of the restatement on lines affected in the financial statements is
set out in the extracts below:

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

£ £ £

Profit and Loss Account 2013

Cost of sales (786,449,762)   (1,166,504)   (787,616,266)
Interest payable and similar charges (883,848)   (64,474)   (948,322)
Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities (2,270,013)   318,599   (1,951,414)
Profit for the financial year 3,456,091   (912,379)   2,543,712

Consolidated Balance Sheet 2013

Debtors 35,223,489   318,599   35,542,088
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within
one year (214,566,191)   (2,170,539)   (216,736,730)
Net assets 51,991,883   (1,851,940)   50,139,943

Shareholders' funds 52,018,995   (1,851,940)   50,167,055
Capital and reserves 51,991,883   (1,851,940)   50,139,943

Consolidated Balance Sheet 2012

CREDITORS: amounts falling due within
one year (162,257,281)   (939,561)   (163,196,842)
Net assets 51,440,969   (939,561)   50,501,408

Shareholders' funds 50,802,635   (939,561)   49,863,074
Capital and reserves 51,440,969   (939,561)   50,501,408

	RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS
	EMPLOYEES
	Risk Management Objectives and Policies
	Principal Risks and Uncertainties
	1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	Basis of preparation
	Accounting convention
	Basis of consolidation
	Tangible fixed assets
	Treasury bills

	Taxation
	Cash at bank and in hand
	2. SEGMENTAL REPORTING
	3. staff costs
	4. DIRECTORS’ emoluments
	5. PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAX
	7. TAX on Profit on ordinary ACTIVITIES
	8. DIVIDENDS
	9. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
	10. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS
	10.  FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - company (CONTINUED)
	11.  INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
	12. OTHER Investments